#### SUPPLEMENT DATED 27 OCTOBER 2020 TO THE BASE PROSPECTUS DATED 23 JULY 2020



# **AKELIUS RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY AB (PUBL)**

(incorporated in the Kingdom of Sweden as a public company with limited liability)

## AKELIUS RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY FINANCING B.V.

(incorporated with limited liability under the laws of The Netherlands having its seat (statutaire zetel) in Amsterdam, The Netherlands)

Guaranteed by (in respect of Notes issued by Akelius Residential Property Financing B.V. only) AKELIUS RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY AB (PUBL)

#### €3,000,000,000

#### Euro Medium Term Note Programme

This supplement (the "**Base Prospectus Supplement**") to the Base Prospectus dated 23 July 2020 as supplemented by the base prospectus supplement dated 1 September 2020 (together, the "**Base Prospectus**") constitutes a supplement to the Base Prospectus for the purposes of Article 23 of Regulation (EU) 2017/1129 (the "**Prospectus Regulation**"). Terms defined in the Base Prospectus have the same meaning when used in this Base Prospectus Supplement.

This Base Prospectus Supplement is supplemental to and should be read in conjunction with the Base Prospectus prepared by Akelius Residential Property AB (publ) and Akelius Residential Property Financing B.V. (the "**Issuers**" and each an "**Issuer**") and by Akelius Residential Property AB (publ) in its capacity as guarantor in respect of Notes issued by Akelius Residential Property Financing B.V. (the "**Guarantor**") in connection with the Programme.

The purpose of the Base Prospectus Supplement is:

- (a) to incorporate by reference into the Base Prospectus the unaudited interim consolidated financial statements of Akelius Residential Property AB (publ) in respect of the ninemonth period ended 30 September 2020 (the "Q3 2020 Financial Statements") as set out on pages 1–36 (inclusive) of Akelius Residential Property AB (publ)'s interim report for the first nine months of 2020; and
- (b) to update the section entitled "*General Information*" in the Base Prospectus.

This Base Prospectus Supplement has been approved by the Central Bank of Ireland (the "**Central Bank**"), as competent authority under the Prospectus Regulation. The Central Bank only approves this Base Prospectus Supplement as meeting the standards of completeness, comprehensibility and consistency imposed by the Prospectus Regulation. Such approval should not be considered as an endorsement of either Issuer, the Guarantor or the quality of the Notes that are the subject of this Base Prospectus Supplement and investors should make their own assessment as to the suitability of investing in the Notes.

Each Issuer and the Guarantor accepts responsibility for the information contained in this Base Prospectus Supplement. To the best of each of the Issuers' and the Guarantor's knowledge, the information contained in this Base Prospectus Supplement is in accordance with the facts and this Base Prospectus Supplement makes no omission likely to affect the import of such information. To the extent that there is any inconsistency between (a) any statement in this Base Prospectus Supplement or any statement incorporated by reference into the Base Prospectus by this Base Prospectus Supplement and (b) any other statement in or incorporated by reference in the Base Prospectus, the statement in (a) above will prevail.

Save as disclosed in this Base Prospectus Supplement, there has been no other significant new factor, material mistake or material inaccuracy relating to the information included in the Base Prospectus since the publication of the Base Prospectus.

To the extent permitted by the laws of any relevant jurisdiction neither the Arranger nor any Dealers nor any of their respective affiliates accepts any responsibility as to the accuracy or completeness of the information contained in or incorporated in this Base Prospectus Supplement or the Base Prospectus as supplemented by this Base Prospectus Supplement.

# AMENDMENTS TO THE "INFORMATION INCORPORATED BY REFERENCE" SECTION

With effect from the date of this Base Prospectus Supplement, the first paragraph of the "*Information Incorporated by Reference*" section on page 21 of the Base Prospectus is updated by adding the following paragraph after the numbered sub-paragraph 7:

"8. the unaudited interim consolidated financial statements of Akelius Residential Property AB (publ) in respect of the nine-month period ended 30 September 2020 (the "Q3 2020 Financial Statements") as set out on pages 1–36 (inclusive) of Akelius Residential Property AB (publ)'s interim report for the first nine months of 2020:

https://www.ise.ie/debt\_documents/Interim%20Report\_c328a016-9b5e-4834-9b7ee1ce907dfb79.PDF"

A copy of the Q3 2020 Financial Statements incorporated by reference in this Base Prospectus Supplement may be inspected, free of charge, during usual business hours at the specified offices of the Principal Paying Agent and also on the website of Akelius Residential Property AB (publ) (https://www.akelius.com/en/investor/financial/reports).

Any information contained in or incorporated by reference in the Q3 2020 Financial Statements incorporated by reference above which is not incorporated by reference in the Base Prospectus is either not relevant to investors or is covered elsewhere in the Base Prospectus and, for the avoidance of doubt, unless specifically incorporated by reference into this Base Prospectus Supplement, information contained on the abovementioned websites do not form part of this Base Prospectus Supplement.

The Q3 2020 Financial Statements are English translations of the Swedish financial statements prepared for and used in the Kingdom of Sweden.

## AMENDMENTS TO THE "GENERAL INFORMATION" SECTION

With effect from the date of this Base Prospectus Supplement, paragraph 4 (*Significant/Material Change*) of the section entitled "*General Information*" starting on page 117 of the Base Prospectus is updated by deleting the section and replacing it with the following:

"4. There has been no significant change in the financial position or financial performance of (i) Akelius Residential Property AB (publ) or the Group since 30 September 2020 or (ii) Akelius Residential Property Financing B.V. since the date of its incorporation. There has been no material adverse change in the prospects of (i) Akelius Residential Property AB (publ) since 31 December 2019 or (ii) Akelius Residential Property Financing B.V. since the date of its incorporation."